Adjusted EBITDA is not a measurement of financial performance under GAAP. Non-GAAP measures do not have definitions under GAAP and may be defined
differently by and not be comparable to, similarly titled measures used by other companies. As a result, we consider and evaluate non-GAAP measures in
connection with a review of the most directly comparable measure calculated in accordance with GAAP. We caution investors not to place undue reliance on such
non-GAAP measures, but also to consider them with the most directly comparable GAAP measure. Adjusted EBITDA has a limitation as an analytical tool and
should not be considered in isolation or as a substitute for analyzing our results as reported under GAAP. Please see the schedules and related footnotes to this
press release for reconciliations of these non-GAAP measures to the most comparable GAAP measures.

Table I
VERITIV CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES
(in millions, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

 For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2014   For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2013

xpedx
As

Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments*

Veritiv Pro
Forma As
Adjusted

xpedx As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments*

Veritiv Pro
Forma As
Adjusted

Net sales  $  1,329.0   $   976.8   $   2,305.8   $   1,402.9   $   1,004.3   $   2,407.2

Net income (loss)  $   2.9   $   (6.2)   $   (3.3)   $   (2.4)   $   2.5   $   0.1
Interest expense, net  -   7.6   7.6   -   8.0   8.0
Income tax provision (benefit)  2.1   7.3   9.4   (1.4)   (0.3)   (1.7)
Depreciation and amortization  4.3   6.9   11.2   4.1   7.5   11.6
EBITDA  9.3   15.6   24.9   0.3   17.7   18.0
Restructuring (income) charges  (0.9)   -   (0.9)   17.3   1.7   19.0
Non-restructuring stock-based compensation  3.2   -   3.2   3.3   0.2   3.5
LIFO (income) expense  3.4   1.5   4.9   (0.4)   1.6   1.2
Asset impairment  -   2.8   2.8   -   0.2   0.2
Non-restructuring severance charges  0.6   0.2   0.8   0.2   0.2   0.4
Merger and integration costs  2.1   -   2.1   -   -   -
(Loss) income from discontinued operations, net of taxes  -   -   -   (0.1)   -   (0.1)
Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA  $   17.7   $   20.1   $   37.8   $   20.8   $   21.6   $   42.4

 For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2014   For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

xpedx
As

Reported
Pro Forma

Adjustments*

Veritiv Pro
Forma As
Adjusted

xpedx As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments*

Veritiv Pro
Forma As
Adjusted

Net sales  $  2,636.4   $   1,907.5   $   4,543.9   $   2,791.3   $   1,983.7   $   4,775.0

Net income (loss)  $   8.4   $   (2.3)   $   6.1   $   (3.1)   $   (3.9)   $   (7.0)
Interest expense, net  -   15.3   15.3   -   16.2   16.2
Income tax provision (benefit)  5.8   6.7   12.5   (1.9)   (0.7)   (2.6)
Depreciation and amortization  8.9   13.6   22.5   8.4   14.9   23.3
EBITDA  23.1   33.3   56.4   3.4   26.5   29.9
Restructuring (income) charges  (1.1)   0.2   (0.9)   24.4   2.5   26.9
Non-restructuring stock-based compensation  4.3   0.1   4.4   7.8   0.4   8.2
LIFO (income) expense  (0.3)   1.3   1.0   (2.3)   1.3   (1.0)
Asset impairment charge  -   2.8   2.8   -   0.3   0.3
(Gain) Loss on sale of joint venture  -   (6.6)   (6.6)   -   -   -
Non-restructuring severance charges  2.2   0.4   2.6   0.6   0.2   0.8
Merger and integration costs  2.1   -   2.1   -   -   -
(Loss) income from discontinued operations, net of taxes  (0.1)   -   (0.1)   0.1   -   0.1
Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA  $   30.4   $   31.5   $   61.9   $   33.8   $   31.2   $   65.0

Logo- http://photos.prnewswire.com/prnh/20140812/135692

CONTACT: Investors: Neil Russell, 678-418-4215; Media: Ed Patterson, 678-418-4221

* Pro forma adjustments take into account as if the merger with UWW Holdings, Inc. and the related financing occurred on January 1, 2013.

Veri ti v Corporat ion 2Q14 Financial  Results Augus t 13, 2014

Safe  Harbor Provis ion Ce rta in stateme nts c onta ined in this prese ntat ion regarding Ve ri ti v  Corpora tion’s (the  “Company”) future operat ing resul ts,  performa nc e,  business plans, prospec ts,  guidance and any othe r sta te ments not  c onst itut ing histori ca l fa ct  are  “forwa rd - looking sta te ments ” subje ct  to the safe ha rbor c re ated by the  Private Securit ie s L it igat ion Reform Act  of 1995 . Where possible,  the  words “bel ieve ,” “expec t, ” “ anti cipa te ,” “intend,” “should,” “wi ll ,” “would,” “p la nne d, ” “ est ima te d, ” “potential ,”  “goal ,” “outlook,” “ma y, ” “predic ts,”  “ could,” or the ne ga ti ve of such terms,  or other compa rable  expressions,  as they re la te  to the Company or it s ma na geme nt , ha ve  been use d to identi fy suc h forwa rd - looking sta tem ents . Al l forward - looking stateme nts re flec t only the Company’s current be liefs and a ssumptions wi th re spe ct  to future  ope rating results, pe rformance , busine ss pla ns, prospe cts, guidanc e a nd other ma tters, and are based on informat ion currentl y ava ilable  to the Company . Ac cordingly, the stateme nts a re s ubje ct  to signific ant risks, unc erta inties and continge nc ie s, which could c ause the Company’s  ac tual  operat ing resul ts, performa nc e or busines s pla ns or prospec ts to differ m ate ria ll y from thos e e xpress ed in,  or impl ie d by, thes e stateme nts .  Fa ctors that  could c ause actual results to differ ma te rial ly  from c urrent  expec ta tions include ri sks a nd othe r factors desc ribed in the Company’s publ icl y ava ilable  reports fi led wi th the S EC,  whic h contain a discussion of va rious factors  that  m ay affec t the Company’s  business or fina ncia l results .  Such ris ks and other fa ctors, which in some instances are beyond the  Com pa ny’s c ont rol , include : the indust ry - wide decl ine in dem and for pa pe r and related products ;  proc urem ent and other ri sks in obta in ing pac ka ging,  paper and faci li ty  products from our suppl iers for re sale to our custome rs ; increa sed c ompe ti ti on,  from exist ing a nd non - t ra di tiona l source s ;  loss  of signifi cant  custome rs ;  succ essful inte gra tion of the  Unisource and xpe dx busine sses and real iz at ion and t iming of the e xpe cted synergy and other c os t sa vings  from the merger ;  our abil it y  to collec t t rade re ce ivable s from custom ers to whom we e xtend c re di t ; fue l c ost